term payables will be reversed accordingly.

Pursuant to the Notice on Preparation of 2008 Annual Report in accordance with Accounting Standards
for Business Enterprises issued on 26 December 2008 by the Ministry of Finance, the production safety
fund and other relevant expenses accrued pursuant to relevant regulations shall be reflected as “specific
reserve” under surplus reserve within the shareholders’ equity. Meanwhile, retrospective adjustments
shall be made.

The Group appraised the retrospective adjustments arising from the changes in accounting policies
according to relevant information available, and made retrospective adjustment on the financial statement
prepared in accordance with PRC GAAP. Accordingly, the surplus reserve was increased by RMB16,359,359
while the undistributed profit was decreased by RMB4,089,840 as at 31 December 2007.

Report of the Board

44

Ji
an

gx
i

C
op

pe
r

C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

it
ed

A
nn

ua
l

R
ep

or
t

20
08 (I) CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

1. Statement of changes in share capital

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) After the change

Number Percentage Others Subtotal Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject to trading moratorium

1. State-owned legal person shares 1,282,074,893 42.41 0 0 1,282,074,893 42.41

2. Other domestic shares 70,756,048 2.34 -70,756,048 -70,756,048 0 0

Total shares subject to trading moratorium 1,352,830,941 44.75 -70,756,048 -70,756,048 1,282,074,893 42.41

II. Circulating shares not subject to

trading moratorium

1. Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 282,520,786 9.35 70,756,048 70,756,048 353,276,834 11.69

(A shares)

2. Overseas listed foreign shares 1,387,482,000 45.90 0 0 1,387,482,000 45.90

(H shares)

Total circulating shares not subject

to trading moratorium 1,670,002,786 55.25 70,756,048 70,756,048 1,740,758,834 57.59

III. Total shares 3,022,833,727 100.00 0 0 3,022,833,727 100.00

45

Ji
an

gx
i

C
op

pe
r

C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

it
e d

A
nn

ua
l

R
e p

or
t

20
082. Statement of changes in shares subject to trading moratorium

Unit: Share

Number of

No. of Number of shares

shares subject shares subject to Number of

to trading released from trading shares subject

moratorium trading moratorium to trading

held at the moratorium increased moratorium Date of

beginning during during at the end Reasons for release of

Name of shareholders of the year the year the year of the year trading moratorium moratorium

JCC 1,282,074,893 0 0 1,282,074,893 Shares subscribed by JCC 27 September 2010

[…]

(decrease) in profit
31 December 2008  in basis points before tax

RMB’000

RMB +50 (17,320)

RMB -200 69,279

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in profit
31 December 2007  in basis points before tax

RMB’000

RMB +50 (52,066)

RMB -200 208,265

Ji
an

gx
i

C
op

pe
r

C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

it
ed

A
nn

ua
l

R
ep

or
t

20
08

206
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)
(Prepared in accordance with PRC GAAP and regulations)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (Continued)

(4) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The exchange rate risk is the risk of the fair value or cash flow fluctuation due to changes in
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from loans in
currencies other than the Group’s functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably
possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Increase / Increase /
(decrease) of (decrease) of

USD exchange rate total profit
RMB’000

Year 2008
If RMB weakens against USD (5%) 14,137
If RMB strengthens against USD 5% (14,137)

Year 2007
If RMB weakens against USD (5%) (33,480)
If RMB strengthens against USD 5% 33,480

207

Ji
an

gx
i

C
op

pe
r

C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

it
e d

A
nn

ua
l

R
e p

or
t

20
0810. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (Continued)

(4) Market risk (Continued)

Commodity price risk

The Group is exposured to risk arising from to fluctuations in the prevailing market price of
copper cathodes which are the major commodities produced and sold by the Group. To minimize
this risk, the Group enters into commodity derivative contracts to manage the Group’s exposure
in relation to forecasted sales of copper cathodes, forecasted purchase of copper cathodes and
firm commitment to sell copper rods and wires.